
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Standards Committee  
 
Wednesday, 31 May 2006  
 
Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon 
(Anticipated meeting room) 
 
At 10.30 a.m.  
 
Councillors Independent Members Parish Representative 
 

Melanie Duff 
Conservative) 
 

Maurice Fanning 
(Labour) 
 

Martin Wiltshire 
(Liberal Democrat) 
 

 

Mr Keith Carby (Chair) 
Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair) 
Mr Paul Morris 
 

 

Mr Mike Compton 
 
 
 

 
Committee Officer: Steve Jones (01793 463602) 
email: sjones@swindon.gov.uk 
 

Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 
01793 463000) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence    

2. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are requested at the start of the meeting to declare any known interests in any 

matter to be considered, and are reminded that any such interest should also be 
declared at the start of an item or during any discussion of the matter concerned. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 

4. Public Question Time    
 (See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Clerk whose name and 

number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.) 

 
5. Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Councillor Lister  (DLDS-R)           

(Pages 3 - 30) 

 
22 May 2006 (being date of agenda despatch) 

 



 
Key: 
 

DLDS- R  Director of Law and Democratic Services 
 
 

  

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its accountability to the 
public and to promoting active citizenship.  Up to 15 minutes will be allowed at the start of all Council 
meetings for questions to the Chair from members of the public about the work of the Committee 
(except for confidential matters and specific planning applications).  Questions must be relevant, clear 
and concise.  Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to make 
speeches or statements.  Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and Democratic Services is 
desirable - particularly if detailed background information is needed.   
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared receiver hearing system 
is provided.  If you would wish to attend the meeting but have any special requirement to enable you 
to do so please contact the Committee Officer, whose name appears at the top of this agenda, as 
soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print size 
please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of this agenda. 



 
 

Standards Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

The Standards Committee has the following roles and functions in accordance with Article 9 of 
the Council’s Constitution: 
 

(a) promoting and maintaining high standards of conduct by councillors and co-opted 
members including church and parent governor representatives; 

 

(b) assisting the councillors, co-opted members and church and parent governor 
representatives to observe the Members’ Code of Conduct; 

 

(c) advising the Council on the adoption or revision of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 

(d) monitoring the operation of the Members’ Code of Conduct; 
 

(e) recommend training on any aspects of conduct and behaviour for Councillors and officers 
where it considers it would be of benefit; 

 

(f) approving other codes of conduct and behaviour which apply to Councillors, employees, 
contractors and any other parties or organisations associated with Council activity (for 
employees approval will be subject to agreement through recognised negotiating 
machinery where appropriate). 

 

(g) receiving from the Council's Monitoring Officer details of all allegations of any breach of the 
Code of Conduct; 

 

(h) determining any matters which may be referred to it by the Monitoring Officer or the 
Standards Board for England; 

 

(i) supporting the Council’s Monitoring Officer in discharging his/her role; 
 

(j) granting dispensations to councillors and co-opted members, including church and parent 
governor representatives, from requests relating to interests set out in the Members Code 
of Conduct;  

 

(k) To also exercise (a) to (j) above in relation to the parish councils wholly or mainly in its 
area and the members of those parish councils; 

 

(l) ensure the Council's complaints procedure operates effectively in relation to standards of 
conduct and behaviour of staff and in particular 

- receive annual reports on its operation 
- receive regular monitoring reports on complaints in relation to standards of conduct and 

behaviour that have resulted in a final warning to a member of staff 
- adjudicate upon all complaints which remain unresolved 
- require Service Managers to report upon any areas of activity which may have been the 

subject of criticism in respect of standards of conduct and behaviour 
- approve and publish an annual report upon the operation  

of the system; 
 

(m) report to the Council when it considers:- 
- standards of conduct and behaviour in a particular area need reviewing, and 
- the level of commitment necessary to resolve these difficulties should be greater; 

 

(n) approve and monitor the Council's anti-fraud strategy and whistle-blowing procedures and 
ensure they operate effectively; 

 

(o) recommend to the Council the payment of compensation or the taking of any other action 
relating to standards of conduct and behaviour where this is considered appropriate; 

 

(p) report to the Council on the result of any investigation into the standards of conduct and 
behaviour of a Member; 

 

(q) approve procedures associated with the appointment of an independent remuneration 
panel for Councillors’ Allowances. 

 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2006 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Mike 
Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff, Councillor Maurice Fanning and Councillor Mike 
Evemy. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Mr Paul Morris. 

 
 
30.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
31.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 30th January 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
32.   Public Question Time 

 
 No public questions were received during the meeting.  
 
33.   Exempt Items - Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
 Resolved - That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded during the discussion of the matters 
referred in Agenda Item 8 on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A to the Act, 
and that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information concerned (Minute 37 refers.) 
 
34.   Ethical Framework Update 

 
 The Committee received a report from the Director of Law and Democratic 
Services providing an update on the Ethical Framework.  The Committee noted in 
particular the copy of the decision of the Adjudication Panel for England in respect 
of Mr Ken Livingstone, Mayor of London, and discussed how the written decision 
demonstrated the stages of a local investigation hearing.  
 Resolved –  That the Ethical Framework report be noted.   
 
 
35.   Employee Code of Conduct 

 
 The Director of Human Resources and Director of Law and Democratic 
Services presented a draft Code of Conduct for Swindon Borough Council 
employees for comment.  The Code would be subject to consultation with staff 
representatives and interested parties, prior to coming back to the Standards 
Committee for approval.   

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 Resolved – (1) That the Committee commends the draft Co
[...]
rnance on various complaints and investigations, including complaints to the 
Standards Board for England, and breaches of the Member/ Officer Protocol. 
 Resolved – (1) That the report be noted; and  
 (2) That a training session be set up on the morning of the next hearing, to 
further prepare the Members of the Committee to take part in the hearing process.  
 
 

Page 2



Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Councillor Lister 
 

Standards Committee Date: 31st May 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
on 01793 463602 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
Author: Monitoring Officer (Director of Law and Democratic Services) 
 
Parish / Wards Affected: None 
 

 

Purpose 
• To hear a complaint in respect of Councillor Dr Charles Owen Lister. 
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Standards Committee is requested to: -  
• Conduct a hearing into the allegation that Councillor Lister failed to comply with the 

Council’s Code of Conduct, which was referred by the Standards Board for 
England for local investigation and determination.  

• Resolve whether to exclude the press and public during all or part of the hearing 
 

 
1. Reasons 
 

1.1 To conduct the Hearing of the Complaint referred by the Standards Board 
for England for local investigation and determination in accordance with 
Statutory Guidance and the Council’s adopted Hearings Procedure.  

 
2. Detail 
 

 The Complaint 
 

2.1 On 27 September 2005, at the request of the Standards Committee, the 
Monitoring Officer referred to the Standards Board for England a 
complaint that Councillor Lister had made inappropriate remarks at a 
meeting of the Children Act Task Group on 8th September 2005.  It was 
alleged that these remarks could be reasonably regarded as bringing his 
office or the authority into disrepute, in breach of paragraph 4 of the 
Member’s Code of Conduct (attached at Appendix 1). 

 

 The Investigating Officer’s Report 
 

2.2 The Standards Board for England decided that this complaint should be 
investigated and referred it to the Monitoring Officer to arrange a local 
investigation.  Peter Keith-Lucas of Bevan Brittan, Solicitors of Bristol, was 
appointed as the Investigating Officer.  The core of the complaint related 
to the manner in which Councillor Lister addressed the Task Group on 
8th September 2005 and it is alleged that he made three 
separate comments concerning (i) the provision of expensive out-of-
borough placements for looked after children with severe emotional and 
behavioural difficulties; (ii) the provision by Swindon Borough Council of 
an allocated school place for every child irrespective of the nature or 

Agenda Item 5

Page 3



Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Councillor Lister 
 

Standards Committee Date: 31st May 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
on 01793 463602 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

severity of any disability from which that child might suffer; and (iii) the 
resuscitation and treatment of premature babies or babies born with 
severe health problems who survived in a severely disabled state.   

 
2.3 The Investigating Officer concluded that the first two grounds had been 

substantiated and that the Code of Conduct had been breached, but that 
there was insufficient evidence to substantiate the third allegation.   
A copy of the Investigating Officer's report is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
 The Key Issues 
 

2.4 The Investigating Officer's report sets out the key issues and details of the 
comments which were the subject of the complaint.  In his response, 
Councillor Lister has indicated that he accepts that the comments were 
made but contends that they were misunderstood and taken out of 
context.  A copy of Councillor Lister's statement dated 16th February is 
attached to his response at Appendix 3.   

 
2.5 Although Councillor Lister has indicated that he does not wish to call any 

witnesses at this stage, it is understood that he is reviewing the position 
and may seek to have evidence heard without the press and public being 
present.   

2.6 In that event, the Standards Committee will need to consider excluding the 
press and public for that part of the hearing.  The test to be applied will be 
whether in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
excluding the press  and public outweighs the public interest in being able 
to hear the witness give evidence in public.  

 The Procedure for the Hearing 
 

2.7 A copy of the procedure which the Standards Committee has adopted for 
the Determination of Complaints referred by the Ethical Standards Officer, 
together with the ‘Practical Arrangements’ for use at the hearing are 
attached at Appendix 4.  In this instance, Mr. Keith-Lucas, the 
Investigating Officer, will be present and will therefore present his report. 

2.8 Councillor Lister has indicated that he will be present and will present his 
own case. 

Alternative Options 
 

• The statutory procedure sets out the way in which the Investigation and Hearing 
should be conducted. 

Page 4



Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Councillor Lister 
 

Standards Committee Date: 31st May 2006 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Stephen Taylor, 
on 01793 463602 or Email staylor@swindon.gov.uk. 

 
 

Risk Management  
 

Financial and Procurement Implications 
• There are no significant financial or procurement implications. 
 

Legal / Human Rights Implications 
• Complaints to the Standards Board are dealt with in accordance with the statutory 

process.  Any action taken in relation to complaints is considered a proportionate 
interference with the rights of those complained against. 

 

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises) 
• Monitoring and delivering probity in the Council underpins the Council’s plans and 

policies and to the delivery o
[...]
not discriminating unlawfully against any
person;

(b) treat others with respect; and 

(c) not do anything which comprises or which is likely to
compromise the impartiality of those who work for, or on behalf
of, the Authority. 

3 A Member must not: 

(a) disclose information given to him in confidence by anyone, or
information acquired which he believes is of a confidential
nature, without the consent of a person authorised to give it, or 
unless he is required by law to do so; nor 

(b) prevent another person from gaining access to information to 
which that person is entitled by law. 

4 A Member must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance, 
conduct himself in a manner which could reasonably be regarded as
bringing his office or the Authority into disrepute. 

5 A Member:

(a) must not in his official capacity, or any other circumstance, use 
his position as a Member improperly to confer on or secure for 
himself or any other person, an advantage or disadvantage; and 

(b) must, when using or authorising the use by others of the 
resources of the Authority: 

(i) act in accordance with the Authority’s requirements; and 

(ii) ensure that such resources are not used for political
purposes unless that use could reasonably be regarded
as likely to facilitate, or be conducive to, the discharge of 
the functions of the Authority or of the office to which the 
Member has been elected or appointed. 

6 (1) A Member must when reaching decisions: 

(a) have regard to any relevant advice provided to him by: 

Page 8



(i) the Authority’s Director of Finance acting in 
pursuance of his duties under section 114 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1988; and 

(ii) the Authority’s Monitoring Officer acting in 
pursuance of his duties under section 5(2) of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989; and 

(b) give the reasons for those decisions in accordance with 
the Authority’s and any statutory requirements in relation 
to the taking of an executive dec
[...]
ards Officer who referred the report 
to the Council, and includes his or her nominated representative.  

1.3 ‘Legal Advisor’ means the Officer responsible for providing legal advice to 
the Standards Committee.  This will usually be the Monitoring Officer, 
unless he/she has a conflict of interest in which case another legally 
qualified officer of the Council, or someone appointed for this purpose from 
outside the Council, who is also legally qualified. 

1.4 ‘Chair’ means the member of the Standards Committee appointed as Chair 
for each individual hearing. 

1.5 ‘Monitoring Officer’ means the Officer appointed by the Council to be the 
Monitoring Officer under Section 5 of the Local Government and Housing 
Act 1989.  Where the context refers to administrative acts being carried out 
it shall be permissible for those to be done by a member of the Monitoring 
Officer’s staff. 

2. RIGHT TO REPRESENTATION 

2.1 The Member may be represented or accompanied during the meeting by a 
solicitor, barrister, or (with the permission of the Standards Committee) 
another person. 

Under the provisions of the Local Government Act 2000 Ethical Standards Officers 
may carry out investigations into allegations that a Member of the Council has failed 
to comply with the Code of Conduct.  Where the Ethical Standards Officer carries 
out the investigation, they may refer investigation reports to the Monitoring Officer 
for the Standards Committee to decide whether there has been a failure to comply 
with the Code and if there has been, what the penalty should be.  The Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003 provide a 
framework for what happens when an Ethical Standards Officer refers a report. 
The Regulations require the Standards Committee to conduct a hearing using such 
procedures as it considers appropriate having regard to any guidance issued by the 
Standards Board for England. 

Page 13



 4

3. LEGAL ADVICE 

3.1 The Standards Commit
[...]
es, as necessary; or 
 
• adjourn the hearing to arrange for appropriate witnesses to be present. 
 

8.7 Should the circumstances mentioned in paragraph 8.6 arise, and the 
Investigator is not present, then the Standards Committee will consider 
also whether or not it would be in the public interest to continue in his or 
her absence.  If the Standards Committee decides that it is not in the 
public interest to continue, it shall adjourn the hearing to allow the 
Investigator to attend or to make further representations. 

 
8.8 The Standards Committee will usually move to another room to consider 

the representations and evidence in private.   
 
8.9 On their return, the Chair will announce the Standards Committee’s 

findings of fact. 
 
9. DID THE MEMBER FAIL TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE? 
9.1 The Standards Committee will then consider whether or not, based on the 

facts either as agreed at section 8.2 or based on its findings following 
sections 8.3 to 8.8, it has found the Member has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct. 

 

Page 17



 8

9.2 The Standards Committee will consider any oral or written representations 
from the Member as to why they should not decide that he or she has 
failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
9.3 The Standards Committee will consider any verbal or written 

representations from the Investigator. 
 
9.4 The Standards Committee may, at any time, question anyone involved on 

any point they raise in their representations. 
 
9.5 The Member will, if present, be invited to make any final relevant points. 
 
9.6 The Standards Committee will then move to another room to consider the 

representations.  An Officer shall accompany the Standards Committee for 
administrative/minuting purposes. 

 
9.7 The Committee may make one of the following findings:- 

 
• the Member has not failed to comply with the Council’s Code of 

Conduct; or 
 
• the Member has failed to comply with the Council’s Code of Conduct. 

 
9.8 On their return, the Chair will announce the Standards Committee’s 

decision as to whether or not the Member has failed to comply with the 
Code of Conduct. 

 
10. IF THE MEMBER HAS NOT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT 
10.1 If the Standards Committee decides that the Member has not failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, the Standards Committee will consider 
having regard to any oral or written representations from the Investigator 
whether it should make any recommendations to the Council with a view to 
promoting high standards of conduct among Members. 

 
11. IF THE MEMBER HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE CODE OF 

CONDUCT 
11.1 If the Standards Committee decides that the Member has failed to comply 

with the Code of Conduct, it will consider any verbal or written 
representations from the Investigator and the Member as to: 
 
• whether or not the Standards Committee should set a penalty; and 
 
• what form any penalty should take. 

 
11.2 The Standards Committee may question the Investigator and Member, and 

take legal advice, to make sure they have the information they need in 
order to make an informed decision. 

Page 18



 9

 
11.3 The Committee will then move to another room to consider whether or not 

to impose a penalty on the Member and, if so, what the penalty should be. 
An Officer shall accompany the Standards Committee for 
administrative/minuting purposes. 

 
11.4 On their return, the Chairman will announce the Standards Committee’s 

decision in accordance with the penalties available under the Local 
Authorities (Code of Conduct) (Local Determination) Regulations 2003, 
namely any one or a combination of the following:- 

 
• censure the Member (this is the only form of penalty available when 

dealing with a person who is no longer a member of the Council); 
 
• restrict the Member’s access to the Council’s resources for up to 

3 months, which could include limiting their access to the Council 
offices; 

 
• suspend or partly susp

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 31 MAY 2006 
 
 
PRESENT:- Mr Keith Carby (Chair), Mr Trevor Davies (Vice-Chair), Mr Mike 
Compton, Councillor Melanie Duff and Councillor Maurice Fanning. 
 
 
38.   Declarations of Interest 

 
The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in 

any matters to be considered at the meeting.  No declarations were made.  
 
 
39.   Minutes 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th March 2006, be 

confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
 
40.   Public Question Time 

 
No public questions were asked under Standing Order 28.  
 
41.   Hearing of Complaint in Respect of Councillor Lister 

 
 The Standards Committee met to conduct a Hearing of Complaint in respect 
of an allegation that Councillor Dr. Charles Owen Lister had made offensive 
comments at a meeting of the Council’s Children Act Task Group on 8th September 
2005 and that these amounted to conduct which could reasonably be regarded as 
bringing Councillor Lister’s office or Swindon Borough Council into disrepute, in 
contravention of the Council’s Code of Conduct.  The complaint had been referred 
by the Standards Board for England for local investigation and determination, in 
accordance with Statutory Guidance and the Council’s own adopted Hearings 
Procedure. 
 In accordance with the adopted Hearings Procedure, the Standards Board’s 
appointed Investigation Officer, Mr Peter Keith-Lucas of Bevan Brittan, Solicitors of 
Bristol, attended to present his report.  Councillor Lister was also present and 
elected to present his own case.  

The following witnesses were called by Mr Keith-Lucas to support the 
findings of his report: 
Patricia O'Donnell (Regional Officer: NSPCC)    
Jean Pollard (Assistant Director: Children and Families) 
Councillor Fay Howard (Member for Parks Ward) 

Councillor Lister called a single witness in support of his position.  This 
witness was the parent of a severely disabled child.  In view of the sensitivity of the 
evidence to be provided by this witness, relating to the extent of his child’s disability 
and quality of life, and the likelihood that even the description of this information 
might cause the child to be identified, which situation might cause the family some 
distress, the Committee determined that this individual’s evidence would be heard in 
closed session. 



 Resolved – (1) That, having considered the evidence presented by both 
parties to the case, this Committee determines that, on the balance of probabilities, 
the case made by the Investigating Officer is to be believed and therefore finds that 
Councillor Lister made insensitive and offensive remarks at a meeting of the 
Council’s Children Act Task Group which brought his own office and the Council into 
disrepute in breach of the provisions of Paragraph 4 of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct. 

 (2) That, further to (1) above, the Committee imposes the following sanctions 
on Councillor Lister in respect of his breach of the provisions of Paragraph 4 of the 
Council’s Code of Conduct: 

(i)     that, in relation to an insensitive and offensive comment he made at the 
meeting of the Children Act Task Group regarding the cost of providing 
school places for severely disabled children, Councillor Lister be 
censured. 

(ii) that, in relation to an insensitive and offensive comment he made at the 
same meeting, regarding expensive out of Borough placements for 
looked after children, Councillor Lister be censured and that, in addition, 
he be suspended from the Council for a period of one month, with 
immediate effect.  

(3) That, further to (1) above, the Committee finds that there is no evidence 
to support an allegation that Councillor Lister made an inappropriate remark 
concerning the resuscitation and treatment of premature babies or babies born with 
severe health problems who survived in a severely disabled state, and therefore 
dismisses the allegation. 
 (4) That, in addition to its decision in this case, the Committee recommends 
that the Chair of the Standards Committee meet with the Council’s Monitoring 
Officer to discuss issues relating the Council’s procedure and practice for meetings, 
including minuting of contentious statements and the role of the chair and his/her 
responsibility to take prompt and decisive intervention when words are spoken in 
heat or unacceptable comments are made.   
 
 


